Expected rates of pension adjustments 1.2% 0.4% 1.7% 1.0% 1.2% 0.4% 1.4% 1.0%
Medical cost trend rates 6.7% 6.7% 6.9% 6.9%

10.2h Mortality tables and life expectancies by geographic area
for the Group’s major defined benefit pension plans

Expressed in years
2019 2018 2019 2018

Country Mortality table

Life expectancy at age 65
for a male member

currently aged 65

Life expectancy at age 65
for a female member

currently aged 65
EMENA

Switzerland LPP 2015 21.6 21.6 23.2 23.1
United Kingdom S2NA 21.2 21.8 23.4 23.1
Germany Heubeck Richttafeln 2005 20.6 20.6 24.1 24.1

AMS
USA Pri-2012 20.7 20.9 22.7 23.0

10. Employee benefits

Consolidated Financial Statements of the Nestlé Group 2019 113

Life expectancy is reflected in the defined benefit obligations by using the best estimate
of the mortality of plan members. When appropriate, base tables are adjusted to take into
consideration expected changes in mortality e.g. allowing for future longevity improvements.

10.2i Sensitivity analyses on present value of defined benefit obligations
by geographic area
The table below gives the present value of the defined benefit obligations when major
assumptions are changed.

In millions of CHF
2019 2018

EMENA AMS AOA Total EMENA AMS AOA Total
As reported 20 275 7 190 1 627 29 092 18 578 6 623 1 832 27 033
Discount rates

Increase of 50 basis points 18 777 6 770 1 544 27 091 17 294 6 265 1 731 25 290
Decrease of 50 basis points 21 977 7 665 1 732 31 374 20 036 7 023 1 947 29 006

Expected rates of salary increases
Increase of 50 basis points 20 420 7 242 1 661 29 323 18 705 6 672 1 863 27 240
Decrease of 50 basis points 20 144 7 138 1 597 28 879 18 461 6 574 1 802 26 837

Expected rates of pension adjustments
Increase of 50 basis points 21 405 7 225 1 688 30 318 19 569 6 650 1 898 28 117
Decrease of 50 basis points 19 211 7 180 1 604 27 995 17 633 6 614 1 814 26 061

Medical cost trend rates
Increase of 50 basis points 20 276 7 266 1 628 29 170 18 579 6 676 1 833 27 088
Decrease of 50 basis points 20 274 7 121 1 625 29 020 18 577 6 581 1 830 26 988

Mortality assumption
Setting forward the tables by 1 year 19 574 7 023 1 594 28 191 17 992 6 484 1 798 26 274
Setting back the tables by 1 year 20 989 7 357 1 667 30 013 19 171 6 758 1 866 27 795

All sensitivities are calculated using the same actuarial method as for the disclosed present
value of the defined benefit obligations at year-end.

10.2j Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligations
by geographic area

Expressed in years
2019 2018

EMENA AMS AOA Total EMENA AMS AOA Total
At December 31  15.9  13.1  11.2  15.0  14.8  12.1  12.2  14.0

10. Employee benefits

Consolidated Financial Statements of the Nestlé Group 2019114

11. Provisions and contingencies

Provisions
Provisions comprise liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that arise from restructuring
plans, environmental, litigation and other risks. Provisions are recognized when a legal
or constructive obligation stemming from a past event exists and when the future cash
outflows can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the
expenditures unless the impact of discounting is immaterial. Obligations arising from
restructuring plans are recognized when detailed formal plans have been established